CANVAS

Alverstone 12' x 12' Gazebo

PRODUCT NO. 088-2282-8

N )

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

HAVING TROUBLE?
D TOLL-FREE:
1-888-670-6684

IMPORTANT: Please read this manual carefully
before beginning assembly of this product.
Keep this manual for future reference.




CANVRS

INSPIRED BY CANADA

v

We believe in the power of décor and its
ability to make up the fabric of your home.

That’s why CANVAS® collections draw
inspiration from Canadians and the way
they live.

From on-trend furniture pieces to holiday
décor and all your outdoor living essentials,
CANVAS® makes it easy to refresh your space
to reflect your unique style and the way you
live every day.

We would love to hear from you and welcome
your thoughtful feedback. Visit our website

at canadiantire.ca to tell us about your
experience, and share your photos with us
using #mycanvasstyle.

Show us how you bring CANVAS® products
to life. We can’t wait to see!



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Parts List 5
Step-by-step Guide N
Troubleshooting 35
Caring for Your Item 36
Warranty 37

WARNING! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following
safety instructions before assembling and using the gazebo.
CAUTION! Always keep children and pets under close supervision
while they are using or around this product. Never leave children
unattended.

Let us help you!

DO NOT RETURN YOUR PRODUCT TO THE STORE. CALL US FIRST!
1-888-670-6684 (Toll free).

If you have questions regarding your product , require warranty assistance,
Or have damaged or missing parts, please call our customer service toll-free
helpline.Contact us for assistance, we’re here to help.

IMPORTANT: Please read and understand this manual before any assembly.
Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare
parts with packaging contents list. If any part is missing, or if you have any questions,
contact the service at 1-888-670-6684 (Toll free).

Place all parts from the box in a cleared area and position them on the floor in front
of you. Remove all packing materials and place them back into the box. Do not dispose

of the packing materials until assembly is complete. Read each step carefully before
beginning any assembly and make sure you understand each step.If you are missing
a part, please call our Customer Service team at 1-888-670-6684 (Toll free).

TOOLS REQUIRED

Needed for assembly: Below Tools are not included in the package.

Cordless drill Hammer 4 people

n EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAUTION!

* Proper placement of your gazebo is essential.
Do not place the product underneath electrical lines.

* Keep children away during assembly.This product contains
small parts which can be swallowed by children.
* Keep fingers away from the places where they can be pinched or trapped.

* Do not attempt to assemble the gazebo if any parts are missing.

* This product is intended for outdoor use only.

* The product should be assembled on a flat stable surface.

* Do not assemble the gazebo on unstable surfaces.

* Ensure the location and clearance of your gazebo is acceptable.

* The gazebo must be anchored with stakes into the ground for added safety. It

is recommended that it should not be permanently attached to a concrete

floor or platform.

Arrange the necessary manpower when assembling or moving the product.

* Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves and glasses if

necessary.

Keep children and pets away while setting up the gazebo.

Check all nuts and bolts periodically for tightness. When required, tighten

them again.

* Repairing and replacing parts should be done by a qualified technician.

The gazebo is intended for decorative and shade purposes only, and is not

designed to withstand harsh weather, including high winds, rain and snow.

If the product is not being used for long periods of time (e.g. winter), it should

be store in a clean, dry environment.

* Do not put a Liquid Propane or Wood Burning firepit or fireplace inside the
product.

* Do not climb or place heavy objects onto the gazebo roof.

Retain the original packaging to store and protect the gazebo during the

winter months.

* Do not use or enter the gazebo if the following conditions exists:

-Visible movement of supports, roofing panels or a sagging roof.
-Unusual noise from the gazebo.

-Deformed roof panels.

-Damaged or missing bolts/fasteners.

* Please check your HOA, Local, and State Governments prior to purchasing
and assembling gazebo’s. These local organizations may require permits and
specificrequirements for installation.

* Maintain your instruction manual for future reference.

* Warranty: Please retain you receipt for proof of purchase.

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS V n



PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL UANTITY

A P00020058101 Post ) a
P00610021401 Base Cover ———

B Ny g 4

C P00010041501 Base a

D P00040112601 Cross Beam (Left) m\\ 4
E P00040112701 Cross Beam (Right) M 4

F P00050155001 Connector for Cross Beam

G P00560044501 Middle Insert Card

J P00500056201 Slanting Bar 1  — a4
K P00500056301 Slanting Bar 2 — 4
L PO00050155101  Connector for Slanting Bar 1 4
M P00050155201 Connector for Slanting Bar 2 4
N P00060191501 Big Panel @m 4
P P00060191701 Upper Slanting Bar = : 5 4

u EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO



PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL UANTITY
Q P00060191801 Lower Slanting Bar f‘% 4
R P00060191901 Middle Bar —_— 4
S P00060192001 Outer Small Beam1 = 4
T P00060192101 Outer Small Beam 2 4
U P00050154901 Small Connector 1

v P00060191601 Slanting Bar for Small Top —y a

Support Tube for i, )
W P00500056101 Small Slanting Bar 9 4

X P00560044601 Small Decoration Frame Juuu/ a4

y P00560044701 Small Decoration Panel % 4
AA P00070093301 Small Panel Q 4

AB P00080032901 Panel for Slanting Bar 5 4

AC P00090015101 Small Top Cover

Hook

AD P005800001

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | [:HNVHS n



PARTS LIST

ITEM

AE P00060192201

AF P00060192301

AG P00220033001

AJ P00070092701

AK P00070092801

AL P00070092901

AM P00070093001

AN P00070093101

AP P00070093201

AQ P00080033201

AR P00080033001

AS P00080033101

AT P00220032901

EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO

DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL UANTITY
Small Bar 1 s | 4
Small Bar 2 B - 4

Corner Insert Card Eﬂ 4
Small Panel for Big Top 1 é 4
Small Panel for Big Top 2 i 4
Middle Panel for Big Top 1 4
Middle Panel for Big Top 2 4
Big Panel for Big Top 1 | 4
Big Panel for Big Top 2 4
Middle Panel — 4
Upper Panel for Slanging Beam 4
Lower Panel for Slanting Beam = 4
Lower Slanting Panel @ 4



EXPLODED PARTS

EEEEEEEEEEEE w2z sazeso | CANVAS™ [



EXPLODED PARTS

n CHNVHS » | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO



HARDWARE LIST

ITEM

H1 H100010050

H2 H100010086

H3 H100010059

H4 H100010087

H5 HO050030001

He H050050018

H7 H040010004

H8 H070010003

HW1 H090010017

HW2H090030002

DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL

Bolt M6X20 [MMMM
Bolt M6X25 @ T
e
Bolt M6X45 Q‘l|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||I

Bolt M6X75 ([

Flat Washer M6 @

Washer rubber M6 @

Nut M6 @
\v)

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||\I||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||I

Stake ®8 * 180 ¢ —

Wrench M6 S )

Allen Key M6

m EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO

QUANTITY

181+10 Spare

52+3 Spare

20+1 Spare

8+1 Spare

20+1 Spare

24+2 Spare

20+1 Spare



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 1

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS » n



Y CANVAS | Auverstone 12 12 GAzEB o



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 3

X16

=0 | CANVAS™ K&



STEP 4

X16

N

'x12" GAZE

m [:HNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 5

EEEEEEEEEEEEEE | CANVAS 1D



SSSSS

B3 CANVAS | Auversrone 12 2 GAZEBO



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 7

=eo | CANVAS



I CANVAS |



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 9

o

(0 4

7l

Z

szeso | CANVAS™ 2



STEP 10

B CANVAS | Auversrone 12 2 GAZEBO



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 11

X4 X4
i 3 o
_ - . - =

[

[
0
L+

le

Ol
=
oL
—
S

—

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS » m



STEP 12

CE xs [E xs [ x24

T | <=

/ ~ \\

| | o
o 5
m/ [
\ =i L

««r«m«@

(

E EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO




STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 13

Y1 x4

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS » E



STEP 14

Bdx1 [H x4

il

Xl x4

M xa

H2

m EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 15

X4

= =

o=

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS » E



STEP 16

X24

X4
= ™
X4
b W
1 gl
L /=,
=

E EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO

=




STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 17

X8

s

= NITEEE\

e N i 7, ~ =
= ; i/ _ -
Ul N 7 =
i 4 = -
=< J= Wy,
A\ ’}Q{éy"'/ N
/i &1

=

o=

EEEEEEEEEEEE iz eazeso | CANVAS



STEP 18

X4

=

E EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO

X4

=

X8

il E




STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 19

X4

N

X4

N

i xs [{F xs

=l

S8

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS » m



STEP 20

X4

AEEINAN

i

&=

m EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO

X4

(G xs [H xs8




STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 21
X x4 M xs ['H xa
=
AQ
Xe
Xe
£ I [/m

il

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | CHNVHS » H




STEP 22

X4.., BE x8
AS P! g
HiIEEE=
{ M l S
Z ﬁ 34/@}
h -

E EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO




STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 23
- P xa |

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO |CHNVHS E



STEP 24

X8
{

m EHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO




TROUBLESHOOTING

HAVING TROUBLE?

LET US HELP YOU!

TOLL-FREE:

BEFORE RETURNING 1-888-670-6684 CALL US,

YOUR PRODUCT WE CAN HELP

If you have questions regarding your product
or require warranty assistance, please call our
customer service helpline.

E BHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO



CARING FOR YOUR ITEM

Cleaning &
Use & Care
Instructions

CAUTION! CHECK ALL SCREWS AND NUTS PERIODICALLY
FOR TIGHTNESS, FASTENING THEM AGAIN AS REQUIRED.

Always keep children under close supervision while they are using or around
this product. Never leave children unattended.

This product is intended for outdoor use only.

Do not light any fires below or near the product.

Clean the gazebo with mild soap and water. Rinse thoroughly and wait until
the product is dry before reassembling it.

Check all nuts and bolts periodically for tightness. When required, tighten
them again.

Disassemble the gazebo in the reverse order of the assembly steps. Always
disassemble the gazebo completely. A partially disassembled gazebo is not
stable enough to resist wind and bad weather, and therefore can be damaged
and/or cause damages.

Remove all excess snow from the roof.

Do not shake, lean or climb on gazebo.

Clean and dry before storing in a dry, sheltered area. Do not use bleach, acid,
or other abrasive cleaners on the canopies or frame parts.

Steel components for this gazebo are treated with rust inhibiting paint to prevent
and limit rusting. However, due to the nature of steel, surface oxidation (rusting)
will occur if theses protective coatings are scratched. This is not a defect and thus
not covered by the warranty, To minimize this condition, it is recommended to use
care when assembling and handling the product to prevent scratching of the paint.
Should any scratching or damage occur, it is recommended to cover the scratch
immediately with rust inhibiting paint (not included). Surface rust can also be easily
removed with a very light application of regular cooking oil or WD-40. If surface
oxidation (rusting) occurs and if no measure is taken to prevent this, the oxidation
may start dripping onto deck or patio and cause damaging stains, which may be
difficult to remove. This can be prevented if the above-mentioned measures at
taken to keep the product from oxidizing.

Keep instruction manual for future reference.

Keep the original packaging to store the gazebo.

ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO | EHNVHS E



WARRANTY INFORMATION

® 3 YEARSLIMITED WARRANTY*

) This CANVAS product carries a three (3) year warranty against defects in workmanship
and materials on the frame and 1 year warranty for the remaining parts. Trileaf Distribution
agrees to replace a defective product free of charge within the stated warranty period, when

returned by the original purchaser with proof of purchase. This product is not guaranteed
against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

PRODUCT NO. A102002400

Made in China

Imported by Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

CHNVHS | ALVERSTONE 12'x12' GAZEBO



CHNVHS

INSPIRED BY CANADA




	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	洛
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	未标题
	空白页面



